Asset impairment charges (8) — — % 4,000 0.6 %
Restructuring charges (3) 2,584 0.3 % — — %

Operating income 93,987 12.6 % 70,290 10.5 %
Nonoperating income, net 160 — % 247 — %
Interest expense (5,442) (0.7)% (7,479) (1.1)%

Income before income tax 88,705 11.9 % 63,058 9.4 %
Income tax expense 6,515 0.9 % 1,178 0.2 %

Income from continuing operations 82,190 11.0 % 61,880 9.2 %
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (381) (0.1)% (47,079) (7.0)%

Net income $ 81,809 10.9 % $ 14,801 2.2 %
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted:

Continuing operations $ 3.09   $ 2.26
Discontinued operations (0.01)   (1.72)

Total earnings per share - diluted $ 3.07   $ 0.54

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing
diluted earnings per share 26,612   27,323

9

HELEN OF TROY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial

Measures – Adjusted Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per
Share (“EPS”) (1)

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2018

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net (9) $ 393,548 100.0 % $ —   $ 393,548 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 238,375 60.6 % —   238,375 60.6 %

Gross profit 155,173 39.4 % —   155,173 39.4 %
SG&A (9) 103,654 26.3 % (3,402) (4) 95,563 24.3 %
   (4,689) (5)
Asset impairment charges (8) — — % —   — — %
Restructuring charges (3) 859 0.2 % (859) (3) — — %

Operating income 50,660 12.9 % 8,950   59,610 15.1 %
Nonoperating income, net 85 — % —   85 — %
Interest expense (2,755) (0.7)% —   (2,755) (0.7)%

Income before income tax 47,990 12.2 % 8,950   56,940 14.5 %
Income tax expense 3,973 1.0 % 434   4,407 1.1 %

Income from continuing operations 44,017 11.2 % 8,516   52,533 13.3 %
Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 1.66   $ 0.32   $ 1.98
Weighted average shares of common stock used in
computing diluted EPS 26,557   26,557

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2017

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net (9) $ 344,949 100.0 % $ —   $ 344,949 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 201,472 58.4 % —   201,472 58.4 %

Gross profit 143,477 41.6 % —   143,477 41.6 %
SG&A (9) 103,770 30.1 % (4,690) (4) 92,392 26.8 %
   (3,092) (5)

(3,596) (7)
Asset impairment charges (8) — — % —   — — %
Restructuring charges (3) — — % — — — %

Operating income 39,707 11.5 % 11,378 51,085 14.8 %
Nonoperating income, net 81 — % —   81 — %
Interest expense (3,754) (1.1)% —   (3,754) (1.1)%

Income before income tax 36,034 10.4 % 11,378   47,412 13.7 %
Income tax expense 1,462 0.4 % 743   2,205 0.6 %

Income from continuing operations 34,572 10.0 % 10,635 45,207 13.1 %

Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 1.26   $ 0.39   $ 1.65
Weighted average shares of common stock used in
computing diluted EPS 27,401   27,401

10

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial
Measures – Adjusted Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per

Share (“EPS”) (1)
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)
  Six Months Ended August 31, 2018

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net (9) $ 748,227 100.0 % $ —   $ 748,227 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 446,496 59.7 % —   446,496 59.7 %

Gross profit 301,731 40.3 % —   301,731 40.3 %
SG&A (9) 205,160 27.4 % (7,522) (4) 186,625 24.9 %
   (11,013) (5)
Asset impairment charges (8) — — % —   — — %
Restructuring charges (3) 2,584 0.3 % (2,584) (3) — — %

Operating income 93,987 12.6 % 21,119   115,106 15.4 %
Nonoperating income, net 160 — % —   160 — %
Interest expense (5,442) (0.7)% —   (5,442) (0.7)%

Income before income tax 88,705 11.9 % 21,119   109,824 14.7 %
Income tax expense 6,515 0.9 % 979   7,494 1.0 %

Income from continuing operations 82,190 11.0 % 20,140   102,330 13.7 %

Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 3.09   $ 0.76   $ 3.85
Weighted average shares of common stock used in
computing diluted EPS 26,612   26,612

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2017

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net (9) $ 670,440 100.0 % $ —   $ 670,440 100.0 %

Cost of goods sold 395,393 59.0 % —   395,393 59.0 %
Gross profit 275,047 41.0 % —   275,047 41.0 %

SG&A (9) 200,757 29.9 % (9,538) (4) 181,393 27.1 %
   (6,230) (5)

(3,596) (7)
Asset impairment charges (8) 4,000 0.6 % (4,000) (8) — — %
Restructuring charges (3) — — % — — — %

Operating income 70,290 10.5 % 23,364   93,654 14.0 %
Nonoperating income, net 247 — % —   247 — %
Interest expense (7,479) (1.1)% —   (7,479) (1.1)%

Income before income tax 63,058 9.4 % 23,364   86,422 12.9 %
Income tax expense 1,178 0.2 % 1,749   2,927 0.4 %

Income from continuing operations 61,880 9.2 % 21,615   83,495 12.5 %

Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 2.26   $ 0.79   $ 3.06
Weighted average shares of common stock used in
computing diluted EPS 27,323   27,323

11

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales, Operating Margin and Adjusted Operating Margin (non-
GAAP) (1)

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended August 31,
  Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Fiscal 2018 sales revenue, net $ 115,124 $ 146,063 $ 83,762 $ 344,949

Core business growth (decline) 22,340 29,588 (3,076) 48,852
Impact of foreign currency 34 132 (419) (253)

Change in sales revenue, net 22,374 29,720 (3,495) 48,599
Fiscal 2019 sales revenue, net $ 137,498 $ 175,783 $ 80,267 $ 393,548
Total net sales revenue growth (decline) 19.4% 20.3% (4.2)% 14.1 %

Core business growth (decline) 19.4% 20.3% (3.7)% 14.2 %
Impact of foreign currency —% 0.1% (0.5)% (0.1)%

Operating margin (GAAP)
Fiscal 2019 20.6% 7.8% 10.8 % 12.9 %
Fiscal 2018 20.3% 5.1% 10.7 % 11.5 %

Adjusted operating margin (non-GAAP)
Fiscal 2019 22.4% 10.5% 12.8 % 15.1 %
Fiscal 2018 22.4% 9.6% 13.6 % 14.8 %

Six Months Ended August 31,
  Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Fiscal 2018 sales revenue, net $ 213,789 $ 294,352 $ 162,299 $ 670,440

Core business growth (decline) 40,586 41,971 (7,974) 74,583
Impact of foreign currency 426 2,891 (113) 3,204

Change in sales revenue, net 41,012 44,862 (8,087) 77,787
Fiscal 2019 sales revenue, net $ 254,801 $ 339,214 $ 154,212 $ 748,227
Total net sales revenue growth (decline) 19.2% 15.2% (5.0)% 11.6%

Core business growth (decline) 19.0% 14.3% (4.9)% 11.1%
Impact of foreign currency 0.2% 1.0% (0.1)% 0.5%

Operating margin (GAAP)
Fiscal 2019 19.8% 9.8% 6.6 % 12.6%
Fiscal 2018 19.3% 7.4% 4.5 % 10.5%

Adjusted operating margin (non-GAAP)
Fiscal 2019 22.1% 12.8% 9.9 % 15.4%
Fiscal 2018 21.2% 10.9% 10.0 % 14.0%

Leadership Brand Net Sales Revenue (1) (2)
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31, Six Months Ended August 31,
  2018 2017 2018 2017
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net $ 319,045 $ 264,860 $ 599,804 $ 509,706
All other sales revenue, net 74,503 80,089 148,423 160,734

Total sales revenue, net $ 393,548 $ 344,949 $ 748,227 $ 670,440

12

SELECTED OTHER DATA

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Operating Income
to Adjusted Operating Income (non-GAAP) (1)

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2018

  Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 28,329 20.6% $ 13,631 7.8% $ 8,700 10.8% $ 50,660 12.9%

Restructuring charges (3) — — — — 859 1.1% 859 0.2%

Subtotal 28,329 20.6% 13,631 7.8% 9,559 11.9% 51,519 13.1%

Amortization of intangible assets 511 0.4% 2,704 1.5% 186 0.2% 3,401 0.9%

Non-cash share-based compensation 1,994 1.5% 2,156 1.2% 539 0.7% 4,689 1.2%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 30,834 22.4% $ 18,491 10.5% $ 10,284 12.8% $ 59,609 15.1%

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2017

  Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 23,340 20.3% $ 7,415 5.1% $ 8,952 10.7% $ 39,707 11.5%

TRU bankruptcy charge (7) 956 0.8% 2,640 1.8% — — 3,596 1.0%

Subtotal 24,296 21.1% 10,055 6.9% 8,952 10.7% 43,303 12.6%

Amortization of intangible assets 485 0.4% 2,790 1.9% 1,415 1.7% 4,690 1.4%

Non-cash share-based compensation $ 970 0.8% $ 1,132 0.8% $ 990 1.2% $ 3,092 0.9%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 25,751 22.4% $ 13,977 9.6% $ 11,357 13.6% $ 51,085 14.8%

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2018

  Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 50,512 19.8% $ 33,288 9.8% $ 10,187 6.6% $ 93,987 12.6%

Restructuring charges (3) 760 0.3% 358 0.1% 1,466 1.0% 2,584 0.3%

Subtotal 51,272 20.1% 33,646 9.9% 11,653 7.6% 96,571 12.9%

Amortization of intangible assets 985 0.4% 5,408 1.6% 1,129 0.7% 7,522 1.0%

Non-cash share-based compensation 3,980 1.6% 4,482 1.3% 2,551 1.7% 11,013 1.5%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 56,237 22.1% $ 43,536 12.8% $ 15,333 9.9% $ 115,106 15.4%

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2017

  Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 41,276 19.3% $ 21,659 7.4% $ 7,355 4.5% $ 70,290 10.5%

Asset impairment charges (8) — — — — 4,000 2.5% 4,000 0.6%

TRU bankruptcy charge (7) 956 0.4% 2,640 0.9% — — 3,596 0.5%

Subtotal 42,232 19.8% 24,299 8.3% 11,355 7.0% 77,886 11.6%

Amortization of intangible assets 1,129 0.5% 5,576 1.9% 2,833 1.7% 9,538 1.4%

Non-cash share-based compensation 1,941 0.9% 2,260 0.8% 2,029 1.3% 6,230 0.9%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 45,302 21.2% $ 32,135 10.9% $ 16,217 10.0% $ 93,654 14.0%

13

SELECTED OTHER DATA
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA

(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA by
Segment (1)
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2018

  Housewares
Health &

Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 28,329 $ 13,631 $ 8,700 $ 50,660

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 1,522 4,229 1,562 7,313
Nonoperating income, net — — 85 85

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 29,851 17,860 10,347 58,058
  Add: Restructuring charges (3) — — 859 859

   Non-cash share-based compensation 1,994 2,156 539 4,689
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 31,845 $ 20,016 $ 11,745 $ 63,606

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2017

  Housewares
Health &

Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 23,340 $ 7,415 $ 8,952 $ 39,707

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 1,419 4,183 2,813 8,415
Nonoperating income, net — — 81 81

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 24,759 11,598 11,846 48,203
Add: TRU bankruptcy charge (7) 956 2,640 — 3,596

 Non-cash share-based compensation 970 1,132 990 3,092
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 26,685 $ 15,370 $ 12,836 $ 54,891

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2018

  Housewares
Health &

Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 50,512 $ 33,288 $ 10,187 $ 93,987

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 3,006 8,377 3,912 15,295
Nonoperating income, net — — 160 160

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 53,518 41,665 14,259 109,442
  Add: Restructuring charges (3) 760 358 1,466 2,584

   Non-cash share-based compensation 3,980 4,482 2,551 11,013
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 58,258 $ 46,505 $ 18,276 $ 123,039

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2017

  Housewares
Health &

Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 41,276 $ 21,659 $ 7,355 $ 70,290

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 2,846 8,321 5,589 16,756
Nonoperating income, net — — 247 247

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 44,122 29,980 13,191 87,293
Add: TRU bankruptcy charge (7) 956 2,640 — 3,596

 Non-cash asset impairment charges — — 4,000 4,000
 Non-cash share-based compensation 1,941 2,260 2,029 6,230

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 47,019 $ 34,880 $ 19,220 $ 101,119

14

Reconciliation of GAAP Income and Diluted Earnings Per Share  (“EPS”) from Continuing
Operations to Adjusted Income and Adjusted EPS from Continuing Operations (non-GAAP) (1)

(Unaudited)
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2018
  Income from Continuing Operations Diluted EPS

Before

Tax Tax Net of Tax Before
Tax Tax Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 47,990 $ 3,973 $ 44,017 $ 1.81 $ 0.15 $ 1.66
Restructuring charges (3) 859 41 818 0.03 — 0.03

Subtotal 48,849 4,014 44,835 1.84 0.15 1.69
Amortization of intangible assets 3,402 56 3,346 0.13 — 0.13
Non-cash share-based compensation 4,689 337 4,352 0.18 0.01 0.16

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 56,940 $ 4,407 $ 52,533 $ 2.14 $ 0.17 $ 1.98

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 26,557

  Three Months Ended August 31, 2017
  Income from Continuing Operations Diluted EPS

Before

Tax Tax Net of Tax Before
Tax Tax Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 36,034 $ 1,462 $ 34,572 $ 1.32 $ 0.05 $ 1.26
TRU bankruptcy charge (7) 3,596 204 3,392 0.13 0.01 0.12

Subtotal 39,630 1,666 37,964 1.45 0.06 1.39
Amortization of intangible assets 4,690 198 4,492 0.17 0.01 0.16
Non-cash share-based compensation 3,092 341 2,751 0.11 0.01 0.10

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 47,412 $ 2,205 $ 45,207 $ 1.73 $ 0.08 $ 1.65

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 27,401

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2018
  Income from Continuing Operations Diluted EPS

Before

Tax Tax Net of Tax
Before

Tax Tax Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 88,705 $ 6,515 $ 82,190 $ 3.33 $ 0.24 $ 3.09

Restructuring charges (3) 2,584 183 2,401 0.10 0.01 0.09
Subtotal 91,289 6,698 84,591 3.43 0.25 3.18

Amortization of intangible assets 7,522 190 7,332 0.28 0.01 0.28
Non-cash share-based compensation 11,013 606 10,407 0.41 0.02 0.39

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 109,824 $ 7,494 $ 102,330 $ 4.13 $ 0.28 $ 3.85

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 26,612

  Six Months Ended August 31, 2017
  Income from Continuing Operations Diluted EPS

Before

Tax Tax Net of Tax Before
Tax Tax Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 63,058 $ 1,178 $ 61,880 $ 2.31 $ 0.04 $ 2.26
Asset impairment charges 4,000 418 3,582 0.15 0.02 0.13
TRU bankruptcy charge (7) 3,596 204 3,392 0.13 0.01 0.12

Subtotal 70,654 1,800 68,854 2.59 0.07 2.52
Amortization of intangible assets 9,538 447 9,091 0.35 0.02 0.33
Non-cash share-based compensation 6,230 680 5,550 0.23 0.02 0.20

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 86,422 $ 2,927 $ 83,495 $ 3.16 $ 0.11 $ 3.06

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 27,323

15

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet, Cash Flow and Liquidity Information (6)
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

  August 31,
  2018 2017

Balance Sheet:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,915 $ 14,095
Receivables, net 313,615 243,548
Inventory, net 284,828 318,701
Total assets, current 636,367 589,098
Total assets 1,694,588 1,651,711
Total liabilities, current 298,007 308,120
Total long-term liabilities 320,841 444,192
Total debt 301,076 444,266
Consolidated stockholders' equity 1,075,740 1,037,339

Liquidity:
Working capital $ 338,360 $ 280,978

[…]

(4) Amortization of intangible assets.

(5) Non-cash share-based compensation.

(6) Amounts presented are from continuing operations with the exception of stockholders’ equity, which is presented on a
consolidated basis and includes discontinued operations.

(7) A $3.6 million charge ($3.4 million after tax) related to the Toys “R” Us, Inc. (“TRU”) bankruptcy for both the three and six
months ended August 31, 2017.

(8) There were no asset impairment charges recorded in continuing operations during the three months ended August 31, 2018
and 2017, respectively.  There were no asset impairment charges recorded in continuing operations during the six months
ended August 31, 2018, compared to a pre-tax non-cash asset impairment charge of $4.0 million recorded during the six
months ended August 31, 2017 in our Beauty segment.

(9) We adopted ASU 2014-09 in the first quarter of fiscal 2019 and have reclassified amounts in the prior year’s statement of
income to conform to the current period’s presentation, as follows:

Before
Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Statement of Income (in thousands)

Three Months
Ended August 31,

2017 Reclassification

Three Months
Ended August 31,

2017
Sales revenue, net $ 347,205 $ (2,256) $ 344,949
SG&A $ 106,026 $ (2,256) $ 103,770

Before
Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Statement of Income (in thousands)
Six Months Ended
August 31, 2017 Reclassification

Six Months Ended
August 31, 2017

Sales revenue, net $ 675,191 $ (4,751) $ 670,440
SG&A $ 205,508 $ (4,751) $ 200,757

Exhibit 99.2

PARTICIPANTS

Corporate Participants

Jack Jancin – Senior Vice President - Corporate Business Development, Helen of Troy Ltd.
Julien R. Mininberg – Chief Executive Officer & Director, Helen of Troy Ltd.
Brian L. Grass – Chief Financial Officer, Helen of Troy Ltd.

Other Participants

Bob J. Labick –  President, CJS Securities, Inc.
Frank Camma – Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC
Christopher M. Carey – Analyst, Bank of America Merrill Lynch
Linda Bolton Weiser – Analyst, D. A. Davidson & Co.
Steven L. Marotta – Analyst, C.L. King & Associates, Inc.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION SECTION

Operator: Good day and welcome to the Helen of Troy Limited Second Quarter 2019 Earnings Call.